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NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
(US and Canada)

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, of which receipt is acknowledged,
SCHLAGE LOCK COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a corporation of
California having a place of business at 2720 Tobey Drive, Indianapolis, Indiana 46219, owner
of the entire right, title, and interest in the United States and Canadian patents and patent
applications, as described in Exhibit A hereto, and the corresponding invention(s) as described
and claimed therein, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to SCHLAGE LOCK COMPANY LLC
(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of Delaware having a place of business at
2720 Tobey Drive, Indianapolis, Indiana 46219, nunc pro tunc, effective as of December 30,
2010, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said patents and applications
described in Exhibit A, including the right to claim priority in Canada, and any letters patent
which might be granted for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and
any and all divisions, reissues, and continuations, and any letters patent which might be granted
for said invention in Canada. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of
Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR
further transfers and assigns to ASSIGNEE all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising
under any such patent or application prior to or after the effective date of this assignment.

ASSIGNOR
S B 7
By e W

Name? William O’ DnMi
Title: Assistant Secretary

Dated: November 26, 2013

Witnessed by %%&g&)

Name; Ellen J. Kruser |
Dated; November 26, 2013

Narﬁe Wﬁhm o Dﬂgmii
Title: Assistant Secretary

Dated: November 26, 2013

Witnessed by %J/SIZW/

Name: Ellen l. Kruser
Dated: November 26, 2013
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5535514
5566996

5593193

5604970
5706679
5709009
5718468

5722276

5727824
5765412

5769472

5782118
5791178
5816086
5820290
5832762
5864920
5866999
5881590
5918916
5933086
5947537
6016673
6038896
6042417
6107934
6125669
6131966
6138975
6177869
6189351
6298520

EXHIBIT A
US Patents and Applications
Title

Self aligning piston rod

Track driven power door operator

Door hold open device

Linear drive power door operator

Cushion device for door closer assembly

Means for, and a method of, adjusting a cylindrical lockset for door thickness-sizing
Method for making a hydraulic door closer having a one-piece molded housing body
Method and apparatus for attachment of a door lock trim rose

Thumb actuated latch retracting mechanism for grip handle locks including integral
installation gripping aid

Bolt and bar attachment method for auto assembly

Harness for securing a vehicle

Door closer for the non-fire side of a fire-door safety installation

Door handle modular return spring cage assembly

Method for attaching faceplate mounting tabs to a mortise lock housing and tabs and
housings adapted for that method

Isolative coupling for a thumb-lever unit of a door lockset

Multiple backset lock

Drive in housing halves for mounting a latch assembly in a door and a method of
installing same

Lockset with motorized system for locking and unlocking

Electrical transmission path for electrical and electro-mechanical locks

Axial moving pushbutton for a lock having rotary locking and release motions
Door handle/knob assembly having a wobble control ring

U-lock keyway protector

Door closer for the non-fire side of a fire-door safety installation

Position switch setting mechanism

Axial door bolt retainer

Automatic deadbolt with separate trigger

Remotely-operated self-contained electronic lock security system assembly
Spring biased handle catch

Cable lock and bracket

Lockset with motorized system for locking and unlocking

Power feed adapter

Remotely operated seif-contained slectronic lock security system assembly
Portable security frame for portable articles

Latch holdback mechanism for a mortise lock

Anchored tie-down ring

Removable security device for portable articles

Door lock with clutching mechanism

Door closer and mounting bracket
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6317996
6321961

6341509
6374505
6397648
6422442
6430834
6430975
6516644
6523372
6523375
6533336
6540274
6553799
6553800
6568725
6581426
6584818
6591644
6612141

6615629
6619705
6802546
6854306
6869116
6905773
6926319
6988751

7036856
7051562
7063363
D421561
D422195
D424404
D424910
D426452
D428324
D438088
D450558
D451784
D455639
D457048
D457049
D458829
D467155
D472788
D487388
D493089

instaliation template for a door closer

Bicycle retention bracket

Tie lock assemblage with replaceable lock mechanism
Installation template for a door closer

U-lock keyway protector

Bicycle lock holder

instaliation template for a door closer

Tie lock assemblage with replaceable lock mechanism
Method of master keying a system of locks
Retractable wire lock with secure reset mechanism
Deadbolt thumbturn assembly

Trim attachment and method for knobs/levers

Slide

Push button door locking mechanism

Side bar plunger and solenoid cylinder locking mechanism
Lock chassis

interconnected lock with remote unlocking mechanism
Interconnected lock with lock status sensor

Ball bearing cylinder plug and key retention
Interconnected lock with remote locking mechanism
Interconnected lock with door status sensor

Mortise lockset with internal clutch

Convertible door lock latch mechanism

Self-contained lock assembly

Lockset with external clutching assembly

Corrosion-resistant coatings and methods of manufacturing the same

Rose locking mechanism
Non-rotational lock chassis assembly
Spring cage assembly

Retainer clip for lock plugs

Apparatus for retaining a retractor mechanism in a lock assembly

Door closer

Door closer

Door closer

Pinion cap

Key bow

Key bow

Door closer cover
Thumbturn for deadbolt lock
Electronic key

Combination padiock shell
Door opener lever

Door opener lever

Door opener lever

Door opener lever
Thumbturn for deadbolt lock
Standard handleset escutcheon
Door opener lever
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Application
No.

CAZ196750A
CA2320662A
CA2320662A
CA2331426A
CA2331426A
CA2331512A
CA2331512A
CA2362598A
CA2370906A
CA2370906A
CA2807903A

CA2607903A

RECORDED: 11/26/2013

Canadian Patents and Applications

Title

REMOTELY-OPERATED SELF-CONTAINED ELECTRONIC LOCK SECURITY
SYSTEM ASSEMBLY | MECANISME ELECTRONIQUE INTEGRE DE VERROUILLAGE
DE SECURITE, COMMANDE A DISTANCE

POWER ADJUSTMENT SIZE INDICATOR FOR A DOOR CLOSER | INDICATEUR DE
DIMENSIONS POUR REGLAGE DE PUISSANCE D'UN FERME-PORTE

POWER ADJUSTMENT SIZE INDICATOR FOR A DOOR CLOSER | INDICATEUR DE
DIMENSIONS POUR REGLAGE DE PUISSANCE D'UN FERME-PORTE
INTERCONNECTED LOCK WITH REMOTE LOCKING MECHANISM | VERROU
INTERCONNECTE AVEC MECANISME DE VERROUILLAGE A DISTANCE
INTERCONNECTED LOCK WITH REMOTE LOCKING MECHANISM | VERROU
INTERCONNECTE AVEC MECANISME DE VERROUILLAGE A DISTANCE
INTERCONNECTED LOCK WITH REMOTE LOCKING MECHANISM | VERROU
INTERCONNECTE AVEC MECANISME DE VERROUILLAGE A DISTANCE
INTERCONNECTED LOCK WITH REMOTE UNLOCKING MECHANISM | SERRURE A
CLES CONJUGUEES AVEC MECANISME DE DEVERROUILLAGE ADISTANCE
INSTALLATION TEMPLATE FOR A DOOR CLOSER | GABARIT D'INSTALLATION
POUR UN FERME-PORTE

DEADBOLT THUMBTURN ASSEMBLY | BARRETTE TOURNANTE DE PENE
DORMANT

DEADBOLT THUMBTURN ASSEMBLY | BARRETTE TOURNANTE DE PENE
DORMANT

INSTALLATION TEMPLATE FOR A DOOR CLOSER | GABARIT D'INSTALLATION
POUR UN FERME-PORTE

INSTALLATION TEMPLATE FOR A DOOR CLOSER | GABARIT D'INSTALLATION
POUR UN FERME-PORTE
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